

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CEDRIC KUSHNER PROMOTIONS, LTD., PETITIONER

v.

DON KING, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. KEENEY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DEBORAH WATSON
FRANK J. MARINE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Corporate officers and employees who conduct a pattern of racketeering activity through their corporation are subject to RICO liability under Section 1962(c)	7
A. The defendant in an action under Section 1962(c) must be distinct from the alleged racketeering enterprise	7
B. The distinctness requirement is satisfied where the defendant is an employee of a corporation that is the RICO enterprise	11
C. The distinctness requirement is satisfied when the RICO person and the RICO enterprise are either legally or practically separable	21
Conclusion	28
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944)	27
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Brady v. Dairy Fresh Prods. Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Brittingham v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 943 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1991)	10, 17
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932)	24
<i>Burzynski, In re</i> , 989 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1993)	10

IV

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Busby v. Crown Supply, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 833 (4th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	19, 24
<i>Cullen v. Margiotta</i> , 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Davis v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1193 (1994)	21
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996), vacated on other grounds, 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	3-4, 5, 17, 18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	20, 21
<i>Genty v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 937 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace</i> , 954 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1992)	22, 27
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	14
<i>Haroco v. American Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984), aff’d per curiam on other grounds, 473 U.S. 606 (1985)	19
<i>Jaguar Cars, Inc. v. Royal Oaks Motor Car Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Khurana v. Innovative Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & Macrae, L.L.P. v. Worsham</i> , 185 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>McCullough v. Suter</i> , 757 F.2d 142 (7th Cir. 1985)	7, 8, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Moline Props., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943)	25, 27
<i>NLRB v. Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 398 (1960)	24
<i>New Beckley Mining Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 18 F.3d 1161 (4th Cir. 1994)	10

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934)	24, 26
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Richmond v. Nationwide Cassel L.P.</i> , 52 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994)	4, 5, 10, 16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	7, 8, 13
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	13
<i>Schreiber Distrib. Co. v. Serv-Well Furniture Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk</i> , 65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1114 (1996)	10
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	3, 8, 13, 22
<i>Sever v. Alaska Pulp Corp.</i> , 978 F.2d 1529 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>United States v. Ames Sintering Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 232 (6th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>United States v. Benny</i> , 786 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1017 (1986)	22, 27
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	26
<i>United States v. District Council of United Bhd. of Carpenters</i> , 778 F. Supp. 738 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Fairchild</i> , 189 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Fidelity Capital Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>United States v. Goldin Indus., Inc.</i> : 219 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2000)	7, 9
219 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 573 (2000)	9, 10, 22

VI

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	13
<i>United States v. Hartley</i> , 678 F.2d 961 (11th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1170 (1983)	8, 9, 20
<i>United States v. Horak</i> , 833 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>United States v. Huber</i> , 603 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 927 (1980)	14
<i>United States v. Hugh Chalmers Chevrolet-Toyota, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 737 (8th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>United States v. Kravitz</i> , 738 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1052 (1985)	14
<i>United States v. Local 560 of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 780 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1140 (1986)	23
<i>United States v. Local 30, United State, Tile & Composition Roofers</i> , 871 F.2d 401 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 953 (1989)	23
<i>United States v. Local 6A, Cement & Concrete Workers</i> , 663 F. Supp. 192 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	23
<i>United States v. London</i> , 66 F.3d 1227 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1155 (1996)	10, 27
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 821 (1988)	23
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 732 F.2d 1004 (1st Cir. 1984)	20
<i>United States v. Sain</i> , 141 F.3d 463 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 908 (1998)	20, 25-26
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	9, 12, 14
<i>United States v. United Continental Tuna Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164 (1976)	16-17
<i>United States v. Weinberg</i> , 852 F.2d 681 (2d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 370 U.S. 405 (1962)	18, 20
<i>VanDenBroeck v. Commonpoint Mortgage Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2000)	25

VII

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Yellow Bus Lines, Inc. v. Drivers Local Union</i> 639, 883 F.2d 132 (1989), rev'd in part on other grounds, 913 F.2d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1222 (1991)	8, 10
Statutes and rule:	
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947 (18 U.S.C. 1961 note)	13
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	
18 U.S.C. 1961 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	18, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1961(1) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	3, 1a
18 U.S.C. 1961(3)	2, 12, 18, 4a
18 U.S.C. 1961(4)	2, 12, 14, 18, 25, 4a
18 U.S.C. 1962	2, 4a
18 U.S.C. 1962(a)	10, 4a
18 U.S.C. 1962(b)	10, 5a
18 U.S.C. 1962(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1962(d)	2, 4, 5a
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 1	19
15 U.S.C. 2	19
18 U.S.C. 1341	3
18 U.S.C. 1343	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3
Miscellaneous:	
1 William M. Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the</i> <i>Law of Private Corporations</i> (1999 ed.)	24, 26
Harry G. Henn & John R. Alexander, <i>Laws of</i> <i>Corporations</i> (3d ed. 1983)	26
Restatement (Third) of the Law of Agency (Tentative Draft No. 1, 2000)	20
S. Rep. No. 617, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	24
